

Agreement No. 00101647.1

This Amendment 1 to Master Agreement ("**Amendment**") is between the City of Fort Lauderdale ("**Customer**"), a Florida municipal corporation and **Environmental Systems Research Institute, Inc. ("Esri")**, a California corporation with a place of business at 380 New York Street, Redlands, California 92373-8100 USA.

WHEREAS, Esri and Customer entered into a Master Agreement with an effective date of June 11, 2018 (hereinafter "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to update certain terms and conditions to allow for the provision of Services. This Amendment sets forth the terms under which Esri provides Services and associated Esri Offerings to the Customer.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties amend the Agreement as follows:

1. **Update** the Agreement number from 330036 to 00101647.0 as a result of Esri's new contract management system.
2. **Add** to the Agreement by interlineation the terms and conditions contained in **Exhibit A, Professional Services Terms**, and Attachment C, Sample Task Order, which are attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, except as amended herein. The Agreement and this Amendment are the sole and final agreement of the parties and supersede any previous agreements, understandings, and arrangements relating to such subject matter. This Amendment is executed and effective as of the last date signed below.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Contractor execute this Agreement as follows:

CITY

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE,
a Florida municipality

By: _____
Susan Grant, Acting City Manager

Date: _____

Approved as to Form and Correctness:
Thomas Ansbro, City Attorney

By: _____
Eric Abend, Assistant City Attorney

CONTRACTOR

ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS RESEARCH
INSTITUTE INCORPORATED, a California corporation

By: _____
Timothy Brazeal, Manager,
Commercial & Government Contracts

Signature

Print Name

(CORPORATE SEAL)

Signature

Print Name

STATE OF _____:
COUNTY OF _____:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of physical presence
or online notarization, this _____ day of _____, 2024, by Timothy Brazeal, Manager
for Environmental Systems Research Institute Incorporated, a California corporation authorized to
transact business in the State of Florida.

Notary Public, State of __ (Signature of
Notary Public)

(SEAL)

(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of
Notary Public)

Personally Known _____ OR Produced Identification _____

Type of Identification Produced _____

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH FOREIGN ENTITY LAWS
(Florida Statute- §287.138, 692.201, 692.202, 692.203, and 692.204)

The undersigned, on behalf of the entity listed below ("Entity"), hereby attests under penalty of perjury as follows:

1. Entity is not owned by the government of a foreign country of concern as defined in Section 287.138, Florida Statutes. (Source:§ 287.138(2)(a), Florida Statutes)
2. The government of a foreign country of concern does not have a controlling interest in Entity. (Source:§ 287.138(2)(b), Florida Statutes)
3. Entity is not organized under the laws of, and does not have a principal place of business in, a foreign country of concern. (Source: § 287.138(2)(c), Florida Statutes)
4. Entity is not owned or controlled by the government of a foreign country of concern, as defined in Section 692.201, Florida Statutes. (Source:§ 288.007(2), Florida Statutes)
5. Entity is not a partnership, association, corporation, organization, or other combination of persons organized under the laws of or having its principal place of business in a foreign country of concern, as defined in Section 692.201, Florida Statutes, or a subsidiary of such entity. (Source: § 288.007(2), Florida Statutes)
6. Entity is not a foreign principal, as defined in Section 692.201, Florida Statutes. (Source: § 692.202(5)(a)(I), Florida Statutes)
7. Entity is in compliance with all applicable requirements of Sections 692.202, 692.203, and 692.204, Florida Statutes.
8. **(Only applicable if purchasing real property)** Entity is not a foreign principal prohibited from purchasing the subject real property. Entity is either (a) not a person or entity described in Section 692.204(1)(a), Florida Statutes, or (b) authorized under Section 692.204(2), Florida Statutes, to purchase the subject property. Entity is in compliance with the requirements of Section 692.204, Florida Statutes. (Source:§§ 692.203(6)(a), 692.204(6)(a), Florida Statutes)
9. The undersigned is authorized to execute this affidavit on behalf of Entity.

Name: _____ Title: _____ Entity: _____

Signature: _____ Date: _____

NOTARY PUBLIC ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SECTION

STATE OF _____

COUTY OF _____

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, by means of physical presence or online notarization, this ____ day of _____ 20 __, by _____, as _____ for _____, who is personally known to me or who has produced _____ as identification.

Notary Public Signature: _____

(Notary Seal)

Print Name: _____

My commission expires: _____

AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned, on behalf of _____, a _____ (State) _____ (Type of Entity), (“Nongovernmental Entity”), first being duly sworn, under penalty of perjury, hereby deposes and says:

- 1. My name is _____.
- 2. I am an officer or authorized representative of the Nongovernmental Entity.
- 3. I attest that the Nongovernmental Entity does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in Section 787.06, Florida Statutes (2023), as may be amended or revised.

(Signature)

Title: _____

STATE OF: _____
COUNTY OF: _____

Sworn to and subscribed before me by means of physical presence or online notarization, this _____ day of _____, 20____, by _____.

Notary Public, State of _____
(Signature of Notary Public)

(SEAL)

(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)

Personally Known _____ OR Produced Identification _____
Type of Identification Produced _____

Exhibit A, **Professional Services Terms**, to Amendment 1 to Agreement 00101647.0
(formerly 330036)

6.0 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

6.1 Definitions. The following definitions supplement the definitions provided in Attachment A:

- a. **"Invention(s)"** means a patentable invention, discovery, innovation, or improvement, excluding Deliverables, relating to the subject matter of a Task Order.
- b. **"Inventor(s)"** means a party's principal, employee, consultant, or independent contractor that solely or jointly develops Inventions during Esri's performance under a Task Order.
- c. **"Professional Service Package(s)"** means a predefined unit of Professional Services, including travel-related expenses, provided at a firm fixed price.

6.2 Permitted Uses. Customer may use, copy, and modify Deliverables solely in conjunction with Customer's authorized use of Products.

6.3 Task Orders and Project Schedule.

- a. Esri will provide Professional Services and Deliverables as specified in the Task Order.
- b. Each Task Order will reference this Agreement and specify the commencement date and, if known, the period of performance.
- c. Task Orders may have the format shown in Attachment C or any other agreed-upon format.
- d. Each party will identify, in writing, the project manager who is responsible for Professional Services and Deliverables described in Task Orders. By written notice to the other party's technical administrator, either party may replace the project manager at any time with a similarly qualified person.
- e. Other than pricing and descriptions of Professional Services to be performed, terms and conditions in a Task Order are not binding unless both parties have signed the Task Order. The terms of a signed Task Order take precedence over conflicting terms in this Agreement.

6.4 Ownership of Deliverables and Inventions.

- a. Esri or its licensors own and retain ownership of Deliverables.
- b. Each party will retain all rights, title and ownership to any Inventions made or conceived solely by the respective Party's Inventors during the term of this Agreement, including, but not limited to, such Inventions that Esri's Inventors solely make or conceive while providing technical assistance pursuant to this Agreement.
- c. The parties will jointly own any Inventions made or conceived jointly by Inventors from both Parties. The Parties will negotiate in good faith and cooperate reasonably in (i) deciding whether or not to seek or maintain, or to continue to seek or maintain, patent protection in any country on any joint Invention and the extent and scope of such protection and (ii) protecting and enforcing any patents issued on such joint Invention.

6.5 Acceptance.

- a. **For Firm Fixed Price Task Orders.** Customer will complete its acceptance review within 10 working days of receiving each Deliverable and classify the Deliverables as follows:
 1. "DELIVERABLE ACCEPTED" means a Deliverable conforming to the applicable Task Order with no more than minor nonconformities.
 2. "DELIVERABLE ACCEPTED WITH REWORK" means a Deliverable substantially conforming to the applicable Task Order but having a significant number of identified nonconformities and accepted subject to rework by Esri. Esri will rework the Deliverable for the identified nonconformities and resubmit it within 30 days. Customer will rerun its acceptance review for the nonconformities detected in the initial review

within 10 working days of such resubmission and will reclassify the Deliverable as either DELIVERABLE ACCEPTED or DELIVERABLE REJECTED.

3. "DELIVERABLE REJECTED" means a Deliverable that fails to substantially conform to applicable Task Order(s). Esri will rework the Deliverable and resubmit it to Customer within 30 days, at which time Customer will have 10 working days to rerun its acceptance review and reclassify the deliverable as either DELIVERABLE ACCEPTED or DELIVERABLE REJECTED.

Customer may not use any Deliverable in its business operations before acceptance as described in a.1 or a.2. If Customer does not notify Esri in writing within 10 working days after delivery that it has classified the Deliverable as ACCEPTED WITH REWORK or REJECTED in accordance with a.2 or a.3, or if Customer uses the Deliverable in its business operations, the Deliverable will be deemed, as of the first of either of these events to occur, to have been accepted.

- b. **For Task Orders with Professional Service Packages.** Professional Services that Esri performs under Professional Service Packages will be deemed accepted unless Customer notifies Esri within 10 days after performance. Customer may purchase additional Professional Service Packages as needed to complete Customer's work requirements.
- c. **For Time and Materials Task Orders.** Professional Services are provided strictly on a time and materials basis subject to the Task Order not-to-exceed funding limit. The Professional Services provided will be deemed accepted and in compliance with the professional and technical standards of the software industry unless Customer notifies Esri within 10 days after performance. Deliverables produced under a time and materials Task Order will not be subject to acceptance testing.

6.6 Warranty for Deliverables. Esri warrants to Customer that firm fixed price Deliverables materially comply with Specifications for a period of 90 days from acceptance, subject to the limitations and disclaimers of liability set forth in the "Limited Warranties and Disclaimers" section of Attachment B.

6.7 Changes. The parties may make changes within the general scope of a Task Order by mutual agreement. To document any agreed-to scope changes within the general scope of the Task Order that affects the cost or time required to provide a Deliverable, the parties will jointly sign a written amendment to the Task Order that includes an equitable adjustment in the price, schedule, or both.

6.8 Customer Termination for Convenience. Customer may terminate any Task Order at any time upon 30 days' written notice to Esri and upon payment to Esri of all amounts due to date pursuant to this Agreement, including reasonable expenses incurred as a direct result of the termination and the pro rata contract price for the Task Orders affected.

6.9 Payment; Invoices.

- a. **For Firm Fixed Price Task Orders.** Unless otherwise specified in a Task Order, Esri will prepare and submit monthly invoices based on the percentage of completion for each Deliverable as of the end of the preceding month. Upon acceptance of all Deliverables under a Task Order, the unpaid balance of the total Task Order value is due.
- b. **For Professional Service Packages.** Esri will submit an invoice for Professional Service Packages on receipt of an agreed-upon Task Order. Esri may, at its sole discretion, stop work to avoid exceeding the total labor hours or number of days allotted in the applicable Professional Service Package description set forth in the applicable scope of work. Professional Service Packages expire if not used within 12 months of the Esri invoice date.
- c. **For Time and Materials Task Orders.**
 1. Esri will submit to Customer written monthly invoices to the Customer address provided in the Task Order. The invoices will include the payment due for work performed, including travel time, and any other direct costs (ODCs) incurred as authorized under a Task Order. The amount invoiced for labor will be equal to the number of hours expended during the previous month, multiplied by the applicable labor rates. Esri will invoice meals on a per diem basis in accordance with the full daily limits specified on the government Defense Travel website at <https://www.defensetravel.dod.mil/site/perdiemCalc.cfm>. Esri and Customer may include hourly labor rates in this Agreement; if the parties elect to do so, Attachment D will

identify the hourly labor rates for each labor category. Esri may change hourly labor rates for Services; any increase in the first 5 years will not exceed 5 percent per year. Esri will invoice ODCs, including travel-related expenses incurred, plus a 15 percent burden.

2. Esri may reallocate the budget between activities, labor categories, and ODCs as necessary to facilitate the work effort, provided the overall price is not exceeded. If Esri reaches the funded not-to-exceed Task Order value and the activities are not completed, Customer may increase the order funding to allow additional work to be performed, or if Customer elects not to increase the order funding Esri may stop work without further obligation or liability.

6.10 System and Data Access. Each Task Order will specify any requirement for Customer to give Esri personnel access to Customer's systems or data.

7.0 ESRI MANAGED CLOUD SERVICES

7.1 Definitions. The following definitions supplement the definitions provided in Attachment A:

- a. **"Esri Managed Cloud Services Environment"** means the hardware, Software, Data, and network platform that Esri or its third-party supplier provides as part of Esri Managed Cloud Services.
- b. **"Hosting"** means the business of housing and making accessible Customer Content via the Internet.

7.2 Provision of Esri Managed Cloud Services.

- a. **General Terms.** Use of Esri Managed Cloud Services is subject to the Cloud Services terms found in Attachment B of this Agreement.
- b. **Requirements Planning.** It is Customer's responsibility to plan for and address with Esri changes to Customer's requirements, such as the need for additional capacity, the update of an application or dataset, or increased level of system availability.
- c. **Compensation and Expenses.** Esri will invoice Customer for the one-time setup fee upon Task Order execution. Thereafter, Esri will invoice Customer monthly for the Esri Managed Cloud Services to be provided the following month. Customer will pay invoices within 45 days of receipt, pursuant to the Florida Local Government Prompt Payment Act. Customer is responsible for any shipping or temporary storage costs incurred during the delivery of Customer Content to Esri or removal of Customer Content from the Esri Managed Cloud Services Environment. This paragraph does not apply to Esri Managed Cloud Services provided under the Advantage Program (see the section entitled "Advantage Program" in this Agreement).
- d. **Risk of Loss.** Risk of loss for all Customer Content shall at all times remain with Customer, and it is Customer's sole responsibility to maintain regular backups of Customer Content. Risk of loss for the Esri Managed Cloud Services Environment shall at all times remain with Esri.
- e. **Personally Identifiable Information.** Prior to providing any Customer Content under this Agreement, Customer shall notify Esri if Customer Content includes personally identifiable information.
- f. **Public Software.** Customer may not use, and may not authorize its end users or contractors to combine or use any Esri Offerings with any software (including any underlying dependencies), documentation, or other material distributed under an open source or other similar licensing or distribution model that requires as a condition of such model that any component of the Esri Offering to be (1) disclosed or distributed in source code form, (2) made available free of charge to third parties, or (3) modifiable without restriction by third parties.
- g. **Monitoring.** Customer will provide information and other materials related to its Customer Content as reasonably requested by Esri or its Hosting partner to verify Esri's or Customer's compliance with this Agreement. Esri or its Hosting partner, as applicable, may browse, index, or otherwise monitor the external interfaces of any Customer Content solely for the purpose of verifying compliance with this Agreement.

8.0 TRAINING

8.1 Definitions. The following definitions supplement the definitions provided in Attachment A:

- a. **"Customer-Supplied Training Data"** means any digital dataset(s) including, but not limited to, geographic vector data, coordinates, raster data reports, or associated tabular attributes supplied by Customer for use in training.
- b. **"Esri Academy LMS Integration Subscription"** means an optional term-limited subscription to Esri Academy enabling a specific number of unique Customer student(s) access to Self-Paced E-Learning through the customer's Learning Management System.
- c. **"Esri E-Learning Content (SCORM Format) License"** means an optional term-limited license that provides Esri customers with Esri's e-learning content in SCORM (Shareable Content Object Reference Model) format to import into their Learning Management System.
- d. **"Esri Mobile Lab"** means a service in which Esri will deliver and set up a training environment at the Customer's site for use in conjunction with scheduled Esri Training Events only. The Esri Mobile Lab will include certain hardware, software, power cords, and network switches necessary for the instructor to set up the environment.
- e. **"Esri Training Event(s)"** means an Esri site class, Esri instructor-led online class, a Customer site/private class, workshop, or coaching services.
- f. **"Esri Training Representative"** means Customer's primary Esri liaison in organizing private Esri Training Events.
- g. **"Student(s)"** means a Customer employee or agent who is a registered participant in a specific Esri Training Event or Training-related services. If Customer is an individual, then Student means Customer.
- h. **"Training Pass"** means a nonrefundable, nontransferable block of prepaid training days with a fixed price per day throughout the Term of the Training Pass.
- i. **"Esri Mobile Router"** means a service in which Esri will deliver and set up a mobile router at the Customer's site for use in conjunction with a scheduled Esri Training Event only. The mobile router provides high-speed wireless internet access needed to run the Esri Training Event.
- j. **"Learning Management System" or "LMS"** shall mean third-party software acquired separately by Customer that allows Customer to consume E-Learning Content (SCORM Format) for the purpose of re-serving it to the Customer's internal employees.

8.2 Permitted and Prohibited Uses.

- a. Esri provides Training Materials for Training purposes only and for the exclusive use of the Student who attends the Training course for which the Training Materials are provided.
- b. Customer may reproduce copies of Training Materials for registered Students.
- c. Customer may not and may not permit any Student to (i) separate the component parts of Training Materials for any use or (ii) use audio or video recording equipment during an Esri Training Event.
- d. Esri may issue temporary Product authorizations if Customer has an insufficient number of Products available for Training. Customer may use such Products as Training Materials under the terms of this Agreement. Customer will uninstall all deployed Products and return any media provided by Esri upon conclusion of the Esri Training Event.
- e. Customer will retain ownership of any Customer-Supplied Training Data.

8.3 Esri's Responsibilities.

Esri will

- a. Provide an instructor qualified to conduct Training;
- b. Provide all necessary Training Materials for Student; and
- c. Confirm Esri Training Events approximately 10 business days prior to the scheduled start date. Esri will only confirm Student registrations that include a payment method. Registrations without a confirmed payment method are placed on the reservation waiting list. All reservations on the waiting list are subject to availability. Customer site/Private class and coaching services confirmation is also dependent on receipt of the completed Customer site training request form.

8.4 Customer's Responsibilities.

Customer will

- a. Ensure that all Students have received confirmation from Esri to participate in an Esri Training Event. Esri reserves the right to disconnect any Student who permits unregistered student access to an online classroom Esri Training Event. In such case, the full Esri Training Event fee will be invoiced and payable;
- b. Ensure that all Students meet the minimum prerequisites for the applicable Esri Training Event as listed on Esri's training website;
- c. Submit Student registrations with payment method information at least 15 business days before the scheduled start date;
- d. Provide the Esri Training Representative with a list of names and email addresses of any Students who are to attend an Esri Training Event at least 3 business days before the scheduled start date, for compliance with the US embargoed country lists and the various US Government Lists of Parties of Concern or Specially Designated Nationals lists;
- e. For classes held at the Customer-designated facility, complete a client-site training request form; consult with Esri personnel to determine classroom, computer, and network requirements; and provide all such required classrooms, computers, and network access;
- f. Ensure that Student use of Training Materials provided by Esri complies with the terms of this Agreement; and
- g. Assume full liability and responsibility for Student attending Training course(s) under this Agreement.
- h. If the Esri Mobile Lab or Mobile Router is used, Customer will
 1. Take delivery of the Esri Mobile Lab or Mobile Router from the shipping agent, and keep it in a secure, locked area at all times;
 2. Immediately report any previously damaged Esri Mobile Lab or Mobile Router equipment to the Esri Training Representative upon receipt of the shipment; and
 3. Be financially responsible for loss of, damage to, or theft of Esri Mobile Lab or Mobile Router equipment while in Customer's possession.

8.5 Student Registration and Training Event Change Policy.

- a. Customer will provide advance written notice to Esri Customer Service at service@esri.com to reschedule or cancel any Esri Training Event or to substitute a student in a scheduled Esri Training Event.
- b. A replacement Student must be from the same Customer organization as the Student being replaced.
- c. If Customer reschedules an Esri Training Event three or fewer days before the scheduled start date, Esri will charge Customer 50 percent of the fee plus the cost of the rescheduled Esri Training Event.
- d. If Customer (i) cancels an Esri Training Event 3 or fewer days before the scheduled start date without concurrently rescheduling or (ii) is absent without notice from the Esri Training Event, Customer will be liable for the full Esri Training Event fee.
- e. If cancellation of an Esri Training Event is necessary due to causes beyond the party's reasonable control, the affected party may reschedule or cancel the Esri Training Event without incurring any liability.
- f. *Termination of Agreement.* Students who are currently registered for an Esri Training Event as of the date of termination of this Agreement may attend the scheduled Esri Training Event, subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

8.6 Invoicing; Prepaid Fees.

- a. Esri will invoice Customer upon completion of the Esri Training Event or on purchase of a Training Pass. On Customer request, Esri will invoice in advance for an Esri Training Event.
- b. If Customer is invoiced and pays that invoice prior to the scheduled Esri Training Event, then Customer has 1 year from the date of the invoice to consume training days. For a multiyear order, training days must be consumed by the end date specified on the Esri quotation. Thereafter, all prepaid fees are forfeited.
- c. Training Pass policies and redemption rates are described at <https://www.esri.com/training/training-for-organizations/>.

This section 8.6 does not apply to Training provided under the Advantage Program.

8.7 Availability and General Provision of Wireless Service

- a. Esri will not be liable for any failure of or delay in the performance of this Agreement for the period that such failure or delay is due to wireless service interruptions or unavailability.

8.8 Esri E-Learning in the Customer's Learning Management System

- a. Esri E-Learning Content (SCORM format) License, specific terms of use incorporated by reference are found at <https://www.esri.com/content/dam/esrisites/en-us/media/legal/scorm-lms/scorm-terms-and-conditions.pdf>
- b. Esri Academy LMS Integration Subscription, specific terms of use incorporated by reference are found at <https://www.esri.com/content/dam/esrisites/en-us/media/legal/scorm-lms/lms-terms-and-conditions.pdf>

9.0 ADVANTAGE PROGRAM

9.1 Definitions. The following definitions supplement the definitions provided in Attachment A:

- a. **"Activity Description"** means a mutually agreed upon written statement that confirms the number of Learning and Services Credits that Esri estimates is required to perform an activity and authorizes Esri to begin work based on such estimate. The Activity Description serves as the Task Order for Services provided under the Advantage Program.
- b. **"Advantage Program"** means either Advantage Program, as described at www.esri.com/services/eeap/components, or the Advantage Program for Partners, as described at www.esri.com/partners/bpap/components.
- c. **"Authorized Contact"** means Customer's point of contact for the Advantage Program identified below.
- d. **"Learning and Services Credits"** means a contracted unit of exchange that Customer may use to acquire Professional Services, Training, PSS, Esri Managed Cloud Services, or related travel expenses as described below.
- e. **"Premium Support Services" or "PSS"** means a prioritized incident management and technical support program further described at <https://support.esri.com/en/support/premium>.
- f. **"Advisor"** means an Esri consultant assigned to work with Customer to provide Professional Services such as advising Customer on GIS strategies, facilitating annual planning, and developing and coordinating a collaborative work plan under the Advantage Program.

9.2 Advantage Program Description. The Advantage Program is provided on an order-by-order, annual subscription basis and provides strategy and planning support in addition to a menu of items including Professional Services, Training, PSS, and Esri Managed Cloud Services that Customer can select to best meet its needs with guidance from Advisor. The Advantage Program may change from time to time. The Advantage Program includes the following:

- a. **Advisor.** Customer will receive up to the number of Advisor hours ordered. Customer may elect to retain additional Advisor hours for a supplemental price.
- b. **Annual Planning Meeting.** A 1-day annual planning meeting is included.
- c. **Work Plan.** A collaboratively developed document is designed to drive the program's implementation through definition of Customer's GIS vision, goals, and objectives.
- d. **Learning and Services Credits.** Customer will receive the number of Learning and Services Credits ordered. Customer may use the credits toward any combination of Professional Services, Training, PSS, Esri Managed Cloud Services, or related travel expenses. Customer may order, for an additional price, additional Learning and Services Credits. Learning and Services Credits may be exchanged as described at the applicable Advantage Program website. Esri will provide a monthly report outlining usage of Learning and Services Credits to date to the Authorized Contact.
- e. **Technology Webcasts.** Esri will provide an email invitation to the Authorized Contact for webcasts presenting business and technical information related to enterprise GIS.
- f. **No Project Services.** The Advantage Program is not designed for Esri to provide project-specific Professional Services such as custom application or database development for solutions or applications. Esri

will not provide these types of Professional Services under the Advantage Program and does not warrant that Deliverables provided under an Advantage Program will comply with Specifications.

9.3 Authorized Contact Information. Customer identifies the following person as its initial Authorized Contact.

(to be completed by Customer):

Contact Name: Lucia Hogan
Address: 1901 W Cypress Creek Rd
City, State, ZIP: Fort Lauderdale, FL, 33309

Email: LHogan@fortlauderdale.gov
Telephone: 954-828-5127
Fax: _____

9.4 Current on Maintenance. Customer must remain current on standard Software Maintenance during the Advantage Program term.

9.5 Authorization of Learning and Services Credits Use. Customer will contact its account manager or Advisor to consume Learning and Services Credits for a particular request. Esri will submit an Activity Description by email to Customer for confirmation and authorization to use Learning and Services Credits. Customer may authorize the consumption of Learning and Services Credits by submitting an email. Esri will begin work and deduct the estimated credit amount stated in the Activity Description from the unused Learning and Services Credits available.

9.6 Activity Descriptions for Esri Managed Cloud Services. The Activity Description for Esri Managed Cloud Services orders must include the following:

- a. **The Esri Managed Cloud Services Term.** The time period in which Esri provides the Esri Managed Cloud Services to Customer. The Esri Managed Cloud Services term does not begin until setup and deployment of the data and application are complete.
- b. **Targeted System Availability.** The minimum percentage of time that Customer has external access to the application and associated Customer Content through the Internet. Examples of supported levels of system availability are 95 percent, 99 percent, and 99.9 percent. Not all Esri Managed Cloud Services offerings include a Targeted System Availability.
- c. **Number of Anticipated Requests.** A The number of requests made by an end user through a client (e.g., desktop computer, web application, mobile device) and sent to a server(s) that is set up in the Esri Managed Cloud Services Environment by Esri and performs computational tasks on behalf of the end user. An example of a common request used in a GIS is a map request. A map request is made every time a user pans, zooms, or queries a map service.
- d. **Amount of Data Storage.** The storage capacity required to retain digital data, which is to be used and consumed in Customer GIS applications or Cloud Services.
- e. **Learning and Services Credits Consumption.** The price for the Esri Managed Cloud Services in Learning and Services Credits.

The Data storage location may be defined in the Activity Description.

9.7 Travel and Per Diem Expenses. Any Esri travel and per diem expenses will be quoted separately. Travel expenses will include a 15 percent burden, and per diem will be determined in accordance with the full daily limits specified on the government Defense Travel website at <https://www.defensetravel.dod.mil/site/perdiemCalc.cfm>. Customer will use Learning and Services Credits for travel and per diem expenses. **Activity Description quotes will be inclusive of travel expenses, if applicable.**

9.8 Notification of Consumed Credits. Esri will notify Customer if the authorized Learning and Services Credits are consumed prior to completion of the requested work. Customer may elect to direct the use of additional Learning and Services Credits, if available; procure additional Learning and Services Credits; or notify Esri to stop work on such requested work. Esri reserves the right to stop work if Customer has consumed all its Learning and Services Credits.

9.9 Review of Proposed Activities. Any activities proposed to be completed under the Advantage Program will be subject to Esri's review and approval to ensure alignment with the intent of the program.

9.10 Invoicing.

- a. Esri shall invoice Customer as quoted for the Advantage Program subscription, additional Learning and Services Credits, or Advisor services upon receipt of Customer's order. Subsequently, Esri will invoice annually at least 30 days in advance of the Advantage Program subscription expiration date. Esri will extend the Advantage Program subscription for a subsequent annual term upon receipt of Customer's payment of the renewal invoice. Esri will invoice fees for additional Learning and Services Credits or Advisor services upon receipt of Customer's order.
- b. Pricing for program renewals and new or additional Services will be in accordance with Esri's standard pricing at the time of purchase or renewal.

9.11 Termination and Expiration. Upon termination or expiration of an Advantage Program subscription:

- a. Services will end as of the expiration or termination date stated; and
- b. Unless either party terminates the Advantage Program subscription for cause, Customer may apply any unused Learning and Services Credits toward any Professional Services, Training, PSS, or related travel expenses that are scheduled as of the termination or expiration date, provided that the Learning and Services Credits are used within 3 months after the termination or expiration date. Any other unused Learning and Services Credits will expire 30 days after the expiration or termination date; if Customer renews the Advantage Program subscription within this time period, any unused Learning and Services Credits will remain valid for up to 2 years from the purchase date or termination of this Agreement, whichever comes first.

9.12 Prohibition Against Contracting With Scrutinized Companies:

Subject to *Odebrecht Construction, Inc., v. Prasad*, 876 F.Supp.2d 1305 (S.D. Fla. 2012), *affirmed*, *Odebrecht Construction, Inc., v. Secretary, Florida Department of Transportation*, 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013), with regard to the "Cuba Amendment," the Contractor certifies that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, and that it does not have business operations in Cuba or Syria, as provided in Section 287.135, Florida Statutes (2023), as may be amended or revised. The Contractor certifies that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List created pursuant to Section 215.4725, Florida Statutes (2023), as may be amended or revised, and that it is not engaged in a boycott of Israel. The City may terminate this Agreement at the City's option if the Contractor is found to have submitted a false certification as provided under subsection (5) of Section 287.135, Florida Statutes (2023), as may be amended or revised, or been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List or the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List created pursuant to Section 215.4725, Florida Statutes (2023), as may be amended or revised, or is engaged in a boycott of Israel or has been engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria, as defined in Section 287.135, Florida Statutes (2023), as may be amended or revised.

The company, principals, or owners certify that it is not listed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or listed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List or is engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria.

9.13 Non-Discrimination

The Contractor shall not discriminate against its employees based on the employee's race, color, religion, gender, gender identity, gender expression, marital status, sexual orientation, national origin, age, disability, or any other protected classification as defined by applicable law.

The Contractor certifies and represents that the Contractor offers the same health benefits to the domestic partners of its employees as are offered its employees' spouses or offers its employees the cash equivalent of such health benefits because it is unable to provide health benefits to its employees' domestic partners, and that the Contractor will comply with Section 2-187, Code of Ordinances of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, (2023), as may be

amended or revised, ("Section 2-187"), during the entire term of this Agreement.

The Contractor certifies and represents that it will comply with Section 2-187, Code of Ordinances of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida ("Section 2-187").

The City may terminate this Agreement if the Contractor fails to comply with Section 2-187.

The Contractor may be subject to debarment or suspension proceedings. Such proceedings will be consistent with the procedures in Section 2-183 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida.

9.14 E-Verify

As a condition precedent to the effectiveness of this Agreement, pursuant to Section 448.095, Florida Statutes (2023), as may be amended or revised, the Contractor and its subcontractors shall register with and use the E-Verify system to electronically verify the employment eligibility of newly hired employees.

The Contractor shall require each of its subcontractors, if any, to provide the Contractor with an affidavit stating that the subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien. The Contractor shall maintain a copy of the subcontractor's affidavit for the duration of this Agreement and in accordance with the public records requirements of this Agreement.

The City, the Contractor, or any subcontractor who has a good faith belief that a person or entity with which it is contracting has knowingly violated Subsection 448.09(1), Florida Statutes (2023), as may be amended or revised, shall terminate the contract with the person or entity.

The City, upon good faith belief that a subcontractor knowingly violated the provisions of Subsection 448.095(5), Florida Statutes (2023), as may be amended or revised, but that the Contractor otherwise complied with Subsection 448.095(5), Florida Statutes (2023), as may be amended or revised, shall promptly notify Contractor and order the Contractor to immediately terminate the contract with the subcontractor, and the Contractor shall comply with such order.

A contract terminated under Subparagraph 448.095(5)(c)1. or 2., Florida Statutes (2023), as may be amended or revised, is not a breach of contract and may not be considered as such. If the City terminates this contract under Paragraph 448.095(5)(c), Florida Statutes (2023), as may be amended or revised, the Contractor may not be awarded a public contract for at least one year after the date on which the contract was terminated. The Contractor is liable for any additional costs incurred by the City as a result of termination of this Agreement.

Contractor shall include in each of its subcontracts, if any, the requirements set forth in this Section, including this subparagraph, requiring any and all subcontractors, as defined in Subsection 448.095(1)(e), Florida Statutes (2023), as may be amended or revised, to include all of the requirements of this Section. in their subcontracts. Contractor shall be responsible for compliance by any and all subcontractors, as defined in Subsection 448.095(1)(e), Florida Statutes (2023), as may be amended or revised, with the requirements of Section 448.095, Florida Statutes (2023), as may be amended or revised.

4.15 Foreign Countries of Concern

As a condition precedent to the effectiveness of this Agreement, the Contractor shall provide the City with an affidavit signed by an officer or representative of the Contractor under penalty of perjury attesting that the Contractor does not meet any of the criteria in paragraphs (2)(a)-(c) of Section 287.138, Florida Statutes (2023), as may be amended or revised.

4.16 Governing Law, Venue, Waiver of Jury Trial

The Agreement shall be interpreted and construed in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the state of Florida. The Parties agree that the exclusive venue for any lawsuit arising from, related to, or in connection with this Agreement shall be in the state courts of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit in and for Broward County, Florida. If any claims arising from, related to, or in connection with this Agreement must be litigated in federal court, the

Parties agree that the exclusive venue for any such lawsuit shall be in the United States District Court or United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Florida. **BY ENTERING INTO THIS AGREEMENT, THE PARTIES HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVE ANY AND ALL RIGHTS EITHER PARTY MIGHT HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY ISSUES RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT. IF A PARTY FAILS TO WITHDRAW A REQUEST FOR A JURY TRIAL IN A LAWSUIT ARISING OUT OF THIS AGREEMENT AFTER WRITTEN NOTICE BY THE OTHER PARTY OF VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION, THE PARTY MAKING THE REQUEST FOR JURY TRIAL SHALL BE LIABLE FOR THE REASONABLE ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS OF THE OTHER PARTY IN CONTESTING THE REQUEST FOR JURY TRIAL, AND SUCH AMOUNTS SHALL BE AWARDED BY THE COURT IN ADJUDICATING THE MOTION.**

4.17 Insurance

During the term of this Agreement, Esri, at Esri's sole expense, shall provide insurance of such types and with such terms and limits as noted below. Providing proof of and maintaining adequate insurance coverage are obligations of Esri. Esri shall provide the City a certificate of insurance evidencing such coverage. With the exception of Cyberfirst Professional Liability, insurance coverages will be primary and non-contributory to any other insurance purchased by the City. All insurance policies shall be from insurers authorized to write insurance policies in the State of Florida and that possess an A.M. Best rating of "A-" VIII or better. All insurance policies are subject to approval by the City's Risk Manager.

The coverages, limits, and endorsements required herein protect the interests of the City.

The following insurance policies and coverages are required:

Commercial General Liability

Coverage must be afforded under a Commercial General Liability policy with limits not less than:
\$1,000,000 each occurrence and \$2,000,000 aggregate for Bodily Injury, Property Damage, and Personal and Advertising Injury
\$1,000,000 each occurrence and \$2,000,000 aggregate for Products and Completed Operations

Policy must include coverage for Contractual Liability and Independent Contractors.

The City and the City's officers, employees, and volunteers are to be covered as additional insureds with a CG 20 26 04 13 Additional Insured – Designated Person or Organization Endorsement or similar endorsement providing equal or broader Additional Insured Coverage with respect to liability arising out of activities performed by or on behalf of the Contractor. The coverage shall contain no special limitation on the scope of protection afforded to the City or the City's officers, employees, and volunteers.

Business Automobile Liability

Coverage must be afforded for all Owned, Hired, Scheduled, and Non-Owned vehicles for Bodily Injury and Property Damage in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 combined single limit per loss.

Esri does not own vehicles, the Esri shall maintain coverage for Hired and Non-Owned Auto Liability, which may be satisfied by way of endorsement to the Commercial General Liability policy or separate Business Auto Liability policy.

Workers' Compensation and Employer's Liability

Coverage must be afforded per Chapter 440, Florida Statutes. Any person or entity performing work for or on behalf of the City must provide Workers' Compensation insurance. Exceptions and exemptions will be allowed by the City's Risk Manager, if they are in accordance with Florida Statute.

Esri waives, and Esri shall ensure that Esri's insurance carrier waives, all subrogation rights against the City and the City's officers, employees, and volunteers for all losses or damages. The City requires the policy to be endorsed with WC 00 03 13 Waiver of our Right to Recover from Others or equivalent.

Esri must be in compliance with all applicable State and federal workers' compensation laws, including the U.S. Longshore Harbor Workers' Act and the Jones Act, if applicable.

Insurance Certificate Requirements

Esri shall provide the City with valid Certificates of Insurance prior to execution of this Agreement.

The City shall receive prompt notice of cancellation or nonrenewal of the Commercial General Liability, Business Automobile Liability, Professional Liability, and/or Workers Compensation/Employers Liability policy(ies), provided that no such notice is required if Esri buys a replacement policy that ensures continuous coverage and otherwise complies with the requirements of this paragraph.

In the event that the insurer is unable to accommodate the cancellation notice requirement, it shall be the responsibility of the Contractor to provide the proper notice. Such notification will be in writing by registered mail, return receipt requested, and addressed to the certificate holder.

In the event the Agreement term goes beyond the expiration date of the insurance policy, the Contractor shall provide the City with an updated Certificate of Insurance promptly.

The Certificate of Insurance shall indicate whether coverage is provided under a claims-made or occurrence form. If any coverage is provided on a claims-made form, the Certificate of Insurance must show a retroactive date, which shall be the effective date of the initial contract or prior.

The City shall be named as an Additional Insured on all liability policies, with the exception of Workers' Compensation and Employer's Liability.

The City shall be granted a Waiver of Subrogation on the Contractor's Workers' Compensation insurance policy.

The Certificate Holder should read as follows:

City of Fort Lauderdale
401 SE 21st Street
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316

Esri has the sole responsibility for all insurance premiums and shall be fully and solely responsible for any costs or expenses as a result of a coverage deductible, co-insurance penalty, or self-insured retention; including any loss not covered because of the application of such deductible, co-insurance penalty, self-insured retention, or coverage exclusion or limitation. Any costs for adding the City as an Additional Insured shall be at Contractor's expense.

If Esri's primary insurance policy/policies do not meet the minimum requirements as set forth in this Agreement, Contractor may provide evidence of an Umbrella/Excess insurance policy to comply with this requirement.

Esri's insurance coverage shall be primary insurance in respect to the City's interests, a Florida municipality, its officials, employees, and volunteers. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the City shall be non-contributory.

Any exclusion or provision in any insurance policy maintained by Esri that excludes coverage required in this Agreement shall be deemed unacceptable and shall be considered breach of contract.

All required insurance policies must be maintained until the Agreement Work has been accepted by the City, or until this Agreement is terminated, whichever is later. Any lapse in coverage may be considered breach of contract. In addition, Contractor must provide to the City confirmation of coverage renewal via an updated certificate of insurance should any policies expire prior to the expiration of this Agreement. The City reserves the right to review, at any time, coverage forms and limits of Contractor's insurance policies.

Esri shall provide notice of any and all claims, accidents, and any other occurrences associated with this Agreement to Contractor's insurance company or companies and the City's Risk Management office as soon as practical.

It is Esri's responsibility to ensure that any and all of Contractor's independent contractors and subcontractors comply with these insurance requirements. All coverages for independent contractors and subcontractors shall be subject

to all of the applicable requirements stated herein. Any and all deficiencies are the responsibility of Contractor. The City reserves the right to adjust insurance limits from time to time at its discretion with notice to Contractor.

4.18 ANTI-HUMAN TRAFFICKING

As a condition precedent to the effectiveness of this Agreement, Esri shall provide Customer with an affidavit signed by an officer or a representative of Esri under penalty of perjury attesting that Esri does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in Section 787.06, Florida Statutes (2023), as may be amended or revised.

ATTACHMENT C
SAMPLE TASK ORDER
Esri Agreement No. _____
Task Order No. _____

In accordance with the terms and conditions of the above-referenced Agreement between Environmental Systems Research Institute, Inc. ("**Esri**"), and _____ ("**Customer**"), _____ ("**Customer Address**"), this Task Order authorizes preparation and provision of the Deliverables described and in accordance with the terms, schedule, and start/end date(s) specified below.

1. Scope of Work: *[As applicable, specifically identify and describe Deliverables including custom code, map data, technical data (including technical assistance), and the resources to be provided by Customer (including Customer-supplied personnel, software, hardware, and digital or hard-copy data) and place of delivery and location where technical assistance will be provided.]*

In addition to the foregoing, Customer agrees that its employees, representatives, and subcontractors will cooperate and communicate with Esri during performance of this Task Order. Without cost to Esri, Customer shall provide, allow access to, or assist Esri in obtaining all data Esri requests for performance of this Task Order, including, but not limited to, (1) copies of previously prepared reports, maps, plans, surveys, records, and other documents in the control or possession of Customer and (2) copies of ordinances, codes, regulations, or other governmental documents.

2. Contract Type: *[Firm Fixed Price (FFP) or Time and Materials (T&M)]*:
3. Total Task Order Value (if FFP) or Not-to-Exceed Value (if T&M):
4. Customer Address for the Receipt of Esri Invoices:
5. Delivery Schedule or Start/End Date(s) for Each Deliverable:
6. Special Considerations:
7. Esri Project Manager: *[insert name, telephone, fax, and email address]*
Esri Senior Contract Administrator: *[insert name, telephone, fax, and email address]*
Customer Project Manager: *[insert name, telephone, fax, and email address]*
Customer Senior Contract Administrator: *[insert name, telephone, fax, and email address]*
Customer Accounts Payable Contact: *[insert name, telephone, fax, and email address]*

ACCEPTED AND AGREED:

[sample only—do not sign] _____ (Customer)	ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS RESEARCH INSTITUTE, INC. (Esri)
Signature: <u> <i>[sample only—do not sign]</i> </u>	Signature: <u> <i>[sample only—do not sign]</i> </u>
Printed Name: _____	Printed Name: _____
Title: _____	Title: _____
Date: _____	Date: _____

ATTACHMENT D

TIME AND MATERIALS RATE SCHEDULE

Effective January 1, 2024

Hourly time and materials labor category descriptions and rates have been provided for each labor category for calendar years 2024 through 2026. The hourly labor rates for services that are performed after the end of each calendar year may be escalated in an amount not to exceed five percent (5%) each year. Other direct costs, such as travel, reproduction, subcontractor, telecommunication/freight, or materials, will be charged a material handling fee and invoiced.

Esri reserves the right to provide fixed price quotations for professional services requests that require deliverables other than hours. Work performed under fixed price orders will require additional terms and conditions and will be invoiced monthly based on percentage completed.

Technology Consultant/Engineer (S1)

Staff members in this labor category provide day-to-day technology consulting, troubleshooting, and engineering services on many aspects of project implementation. These projects include COTS software configuration, custom software development, database consulting, training development and delivery, technical documentation, and other technology consulting and engineering services. Individuals in this category have specialized skills and experience with a variety of technologies that can be applied to a broad spectrum of assignments.

Senior Technology Consultant/Engineer (S2)

Staff members in this labor category provide strategic technology consulting and engineering services across project implementation. These staff may provide technical leadership services, architecture and design services, as well as training development and delivery for small to moderately complex solutions. Individuals in this category have higher-level specialized skills and experience with a variety of technologies that can be applied to a broad spectrum of assignments.

Principal Technology Consultant/Engineer (S3)

Staff members in this labor category work as technical leads and/or senior technical advisers, providing technology vision, solution architecture, and strategic technology consulting for projects of all sizes and scopes. These staff may provide strategic technology design & planning, oversight of technical implementation activities, solution architecture and database design, system integration, and other technology training, consulting, and engineering services. Individuals in this category have advanced, diverse, and specialized skills and experience with a variety of technologies that can be applied to a broad spectrum of complex assignments. Staff

members in this labor category work with senior client staff in coordination with Esri senior management to resolve issues and support a successful project completion.

Consultant/Project Manager (M1)

Staff members in this labor category provide day-to-day consulting for and management of many aspects of GIS and related technology projects. The scope of these projects may include database development and administration, training, technical support, business process design and development, definition of work plans, project management of technical and contractual deliverables, and ad hoc consulting. For complex projects, these individuals may team with senior staff to develop comprehensive work plans that address risk, schedule, and budget management and provide the framework for project implementation.

Senior Consultant/Project Manager (M2)

Staff members in this labor category provide strategic consulting and management services for complex GIS and related technology projects. These staff members have market/application domain expertise with extensive experience in various technologies required to support the successful completion of a project. Consulting activities may include strategic planning, implementation of change management methodologies and system integration, and training, as well as project management oversight of project deliverables and subcontractors. These individuals may also design comprehensive work plans that address risk, schedule, and budget management and provide the framework for project implementation.

Principal Consultant/Program Manager (M3)

Staff members in this labor category work as program directors or project advisers, providing project vision, strategic consulting, and program management activities for GIS and related technology projects. Consulting activities may include strategic planning, oversight of requirements definitions, application and database design, system integration, curriculum development and help desk system architecture. Management activities may include providing oversight on defining program requirements and objectives, establishing budgets and schedules, as well as allocating staff and other resourcing activities.

Technology Support Specialist (DB)

Staff members in this labor category work in professional entry-level roles to support definable activities of larger technology projects. Working with technical and management leads and mentors, these staff provide support to technology projects as assigned.

Current Rates by Labor Category

Labor Category	2024	2025	2026
Technology Consultant/Engineer (S1)	\$290	\$304	\$319
Senior Technology Consultant/Engineer (S2)	\$374	\$392	\$412
Principal Technology Consultant/Engineer (S3)	\$459	\$481	\$505
Consultant/Project Manager (M1)	\$350	\$367	\$385
Senior Consultant/Project Manager (M2)	\$442	\$464	\$487
Principal Consultant/Program Manager (M3)	\$584	\$613	\$644
Technology Support Specialist (DB)	\$242	\$254	\$267